Case No.: UNDT/GVA/2019/031

Order No.: 29 (GVA/2021)
Date: 5 February 2021

Original: English

Before: Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell

Registry: Geneva

Registrar: René M. Vargas M.

BANAJ

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON CASE MANAGEMENT

Counsel for Applicant:

George G. Irving

Counsel for Respondent:

Jérôme Blanchard & Patricia Ilie, LPAS, UNOG

Case No. UNDT/GVA/2019/0311

Order No. 29 (GVA/2021)

Introduction

1. At the time of the application, the Applicant held a permanent appointment,

and was serving as a National Programme Assistant at the United Nations Office

on Drugs and Crime ("UNODC").

2. On 21 May 2019, she filed an application before the United Nations Dispute

Tribunal to challenge the Respondent's decision to temporarily reassign her

functions as Head of the UNODC Office in Albania.

3. The Respondent filed his Reply on 24 June 2019. It is the Respondent's case

that the application is not receivable and should be dismissed as such. He also

argues that the impugned decision, as described by the Applicant, was

lawfully made.

Considerations and Order

4. The Tribunal has reviewed the parties' submissions. For the fair and

expeditious management and disposal of this case, the Tribunal makes the

following orders:

a. The Applicant is directed to file her response to the Respondent's

reply, addressing his arguments on receivability and the merits, by **Friday**,

19 February 2021;

b. The Respondent may file his submission in response to the

Applicant's above response by 5 March 2021.

5. The Tribunal finds that this matter is suitable for determination on the basis

of the parties' written submissions.

(Signed)

Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell

Dated this 5th day of February 2021

Case No. UNDT/GVA/2019/0311

Order No. 29 (GVA/2021)

Entered in the Register on this 4th day of February 2021 (*Signed*)

René M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva